

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT**

CASE NO. 3D20-1921

DEO Final Order 20-032

CECILIA MATTINO, et.al.

Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, et.al.

Appellees

_____ /

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Richard Grosso, Esq.
Richard Grosso, P.A.
FB 592978
6919 W. Broward Blvd.
Mail Box 142
Plantation, FL 33317
grosso.richard@yahoo.com
954-801-5662

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Contents i

Table of Citations iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument 1

Argument 1: The 24-hour evacuation compliance requirement in §380.0552 (9), Fla. Stat. applies in this case, and other statutes and each *City’s* Comprehensive Plan also limit permanent residential development to that which can be evacuated in 24 hours 1

Argument 2: The omission of the 1300 new permanent residential housing units from the evacuation clearance time calculations by assuming completion of a head-start phase one evacuation is unauthorized by the statute 6

Argument 3: The amendments violate the 24-hour statutory limit because they do not require that the evacuation of the 1300 new residences be complete before evacuation of the rest of the existing permanent population begins..... 8

Argument 4: The amendments violate the “internal consistency” requirement of §163.3177 (1) and (2), Fla. Stat. 9

 A. The amendments violate the 24-hour evacuation time limit in each *City’s* Comprehensive Plan 9

 B. Each *City’s* Comprehensive Plan requires that permanent residential development be limited to the buildout capacity determined by the evacuation Memorandum of Understanding..... 9

Argument 5: The head-start early evacuation scheme on which the amendments rely violates §163.3177(1)(f)1, Fla. Stat.; it is not supported by data and analysis or existing phasing policies.10

Argument 6: The Final Order violates the prior agency practice and policy that §163.3177(6)(a)(2), Fla. Stat. requires that the Keys waters can “withstand all impacts of additional land development” before the amount of development can be increased.14

 A. Prior agency practice and policy is that §163.3177(6)(a)(2), Fla. Stat. requires that the Keys waters can “withstand all impacts of additional land development” before the amount of development can be increased; the Final Order is inconsistent with that practice and policy. 14

 B. The ALJ erroneously refused to consider proffered expert witness depositions. 18

 C. Because water quality impairment is a primary reason for the development limits in the Keys, and even the legally insufficient finding of some improvement in water quality resulted from the erroneous exclusion of contrary evidence, the Agency’s violation of prior agency practice and policy is harmful error. 22

Conclusion23

Certificate of Service 24

Certificate of Compliance 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Judicial Decisions	Page
<i>Bautista v. State</i> , 863 So.2d 1180, 1185 (Fla. 2003).	6
<i>Castaneda v. Redlands Christian Migrant Ass'n Inc.</i> , 884 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 4DCA 2004)	18
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Martin</i> , 916 So.2d 763 (Fla. 2005).....	6
<i>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n, Inc. v. Tampa Bay Downs, Inc.</i> , 948 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 2006).	6
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 748 So.2d 993 (Fla. 1999).	6
<i>Kantor Real Estate LLC v. DEP</i> , et al, 267 So. 3d 483 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	7
<i>Rinker Materials Corp. v. City of N. Miami</i> , 286 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1973).	7, 10
<i>Wright v. City of Miami Gardens</i> , 200 So. 3d 765, 770 (Fla. 2016)	7
Florida Constitution	
Art. V, § 21, Fla. Const	7
Florida Statutes	
§163.3177, Fla. Stat.	3

§163.3177(1), Fla. Stat.	3, 4, 9
§163.3177(1)(f), Fla. Stat.	3, 4, 10
§163.3177(1)(f)1, Fla. Stat.	10, 15
§163.3177(1)(f)3, Fla. Stat.	5
§163.3177(2), Fla. Stat.	3, 4, 9
§163.3177(4)(a), Fla. Stat.	3
§163.3177(6)(a), Fla. Stat.	15, 16, 22
§163.3177(6)(a)(2), Fla. Stat.	14
§163.3184(1)(b), Fla. Stat.	3, 5, 6
§380.0552 (9), Fla. Stat.	6
§380.0552(9)(a)(2), Fla. Stat.	1, 2, 3, 5, 7

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 1.330 (a)(3)(F), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	18
Rule 1.390 (b), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	18, 19

Administrative Rules

Rule 28-20, Florida Administrative Code	4
Rule 28-19, Florida Administrative Code	4
Rule 28-18, Florida Administrative Code	4
Rule 28-20.140 (11)-(15), Florida Administrative Code	4

Administrative Agency Orders

Abbott, et al, v. State of Fla., et al, 1997 WL 1052490
(DOAH Final Order 1997) 15, 22

DCA v. Monroe County, 1995 Fla. ENV LEXIS 129,
95 ER FALR 148 (Fla. ACC 1995) 16, 17
